Note 5. Correction of errors and variation from preliminary financial report
Subsequent to the end of 2022, the Group discovered that, over the period 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2022, funds totalling $374,713
(including GST) appeared to have been misappropriated by a former senior employee/director and that, at their direction, payments totalling
$810,818 had been misallocated to deliberately misrepresent earnings. The errors have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial
statement line items for prior periods. The following tables summarise the impacts on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

2020

During the year ended 31 December 2020 invoices from suppliers totalling $670,579, being in nature prepayments for goods and services to be
received in 2021, were incorrectly expensed. Additionally, funds totalling $168,867 were apparently misappropriated via unauthorised payments
to suppliers for goods and/or services not for the benefit of the Group. The misappropriated funds have been reclassified appropriately within the
financial statement line items below.

Consolidated statement of financial performance

As previously
reported

$

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Centre operations costs (2,132,988) 633,286 (1,499,702)

Administration costs (905,749) 206,160 (699,589

Misappropriated funds – (168,867) (168,867)

All other items 7,973,844 – 7,973,844

Profit before income tax 4,935,107 670,579 5,605,686

Income tax expense (1,196,388) (218,256) (1,414,644)

Profit after income tax 3,738,719 452,323 4,191,042

Total comprehensive income 3,738,719 452,323 4,191,042

Cents Cents Cents

Basic and diluted earnings per share 11.72 1.42 13.14

The net impact of the above transactions on the Group’s consolidated financial position was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported

$

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

As at 1 January 2021

Prepayments (current) 268,588 670,579 939,167

All other assets 71,134,295 - 71,134,295

Total assets 71,402,883 670,579 72,073,462

Current tax liabilities 781,933 218,256 1,000,189

All other liabilities 40,517,015 - 40,517,015

Total liabilities 41,298,948 218,256 41,517,204

Retained earnings 6,003,215 452,323 6,455,538

Contributed equity 24,100,720 - 24,100,720

Total equity 30,103,935 452,323 30,556,258

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

31Mayfield Childcare Limited (ABN: 53 604 970 390)
Annual Report – 31 December 2022

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Note 5. Correction of errors and variation from preliminary financial report (continued)

2021

During the year ended 31 December 2021 invoices from suppliers totalling $140,239, being in nature prepayments for goods and services to be
received in 2022, were incorrectly expensed. Additionally, funds totalling $66,761 were apparently misappropriated via unauthorised payments
to suppliers for goods and/or services not for the benefit of the Group. The misappropriated funds have been reclassified appropriately within the
financial statement line items below.

The cumulative net impact of the above transactions on the Group’s consolidated financial position was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial performance

As previously
reported

$

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

For the year ended 31 December 2021

Centre operations costs (1,918,584) (373,919) (2,292,503)

Administration costs (821,496) (41,000) (862,496)

Misappropriated funds – (66,761) (66,761)

Depreciation and amortisation of plant and equipment (692,144) 529 (691,615)

All other items 7,447,880 – 7,447,880

Profit before income tax 4,015,656 (481,151) 3,534,505

Income tax expense (1,444,329) 115,895 (1,328,434)

Profit after income tax 2,571,327 (365,256) 2,206,071

Total comprehensive income 2,571,327 (365,256) 2,206,071

Cents Cents Cents

Basic and diluted earnings per share 7.53 (1.07) 6.46

Consolidated statement of financial position

As previously
reported

$

Adjustments

$

Restated

$

As at 1 January 2021

Prepayments (current) 773,826 140,239 914,065

Plant and equipment 3,759,649 49,189 3,808,838

All other assets 222,080,516 – 222,080,516

Total assets 226,613,991 189,428 226,803,419

Current tax liabilities 576,297 102,361 678,658

All other liabilities 160,432,109 – 160,432,109

Total liabilities 161,008,406 102,361 161,110,767

Retained earnings 7,135,925 87,067 7,222,992

Contributed equity 58,469,660 – 58,469,660

Total equity 65,605,585 87,067 65,692,652

32Mayfield Childcare Limited (ABN: 53 604 970 390)
Annual Report – 31 December 2022

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Note 5. Correction of errors and variation from preliminary financial report (continued)

2022

During the year ended 31 December 2022 funds totalling $105,019 were apparently misappropriated via unauthorised payments to suppliers
for goods and/or services not for the benefit of the Group. The misappropriated funds have been reclassified appropriately within the financial
statement line items below.

Consolidated statement of financial performance
Preliminary report

$
Adjustments

$
Final report

$

For the year ended 31 December 2022

Centre operations costs (5,264,755) (51,300) (5,316,055)

Administration costs (1,571,131) (47,600) (1,618,731)

Misappropriated funds – (105,019) (105,019)

Depreciation and amortisation of plant and equipment (1,079,761) 7,463 (1,072,298)

All other items 14,621,599 – 14,621,599

Profit before income tax 6,705,952 (196,456) 6,509,496

Income tax expense (1,643,321) 10,566 (1,632,755)

Profit after income tax 5,062,631 (185,890) 4,876,741

Total comprehensive income 5,062,631 (185,890) 4,876,741

Cents Cents Cents

Basic and diluted earnings per share 7.87 (0.29) 7.58

The cumulative net impact of the above transactions on the Group’s consolidated financial position was as follows:

Consolidated statement of financial position
Preliminary report

$
Adjustments

$
Final report

$

As at 31 December 2022

Plant and equipment 3,864,017 (7,028) 3,856,989

All other assets 215,363,099 – 215,363,099

Total assets 219,227,116 (7,028) 219,220,088

Current tax liabilities 276,136 91,795 367,931

All other liabilities 149,173,471 – 149,173,471

Total liabilities 149,449,607 91,795 149,541,402

Retained earnings 9,158,769 (98,823) 9,059,946

Contributed equity 60,618,740 – 60,618,740

Total equity 69,777,509 (98,823) 69,678,686

33Mayfield Childcare Limited (ABN: 53 604 970 390)
Annual Report – 31 December 2022

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2022

Note 6. Revenue
2022

$

2021

$

Revenue from contracts with customers
 Childcare services

68,978,712

39,734,148

Other income
 Other income

1,469,882

328,231

 Gain on disposal of property lease 32,693 –

70,481,287 40,062,379

Other income

Other income includes:
 Business interruption insurance claim income

1,365,012

265,734

Note 7. Expenses

2022
$

2021
$

Profit before income tax includes the following specific expenses